
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

13 July 2017 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering Residents’ 
(2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder 
Melvin Wallace 
Michael White 

Roger Westwood 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Hawthorn 

   

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent Residents 
(1) 

 

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 

5 P2036.16 - 2 BROOKLANDS ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 23 - 40) 

 
 

6 P1812.16 - 226-232 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 41 - 66) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 

13 July 2017 
 

 
 

Application 
No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
P0528.17 
 

 
Rainham & 
Wennington 
 

 
136 Wennington Road, Rainham 

 
P0611.17 

 
Upminster 

 
Clay Tye Farm, Clay Tye Road, 
Upminster 
 

 
P0687.17 

 
Havering 
Park 

 
16 Kiln Wood Lane, Havering-atte-
Bower, Romford 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 13th July 2017
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
This application has been called-in to committee by Councillor David Durant on the grounds that
the proposal raises concerns in regards to over-development of the rear garden and its impact on
the neighbour at No.134 Wennington Road, Rainham.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is to the rear garden of a two storey detached house sited on the southern side
of Wennington Road. The rear garden is bounded to the south by properties along Parkview
Mews.
 
The property has been previously extended to the rear. Ground level is fairly flat with off-street
parking for at least two cars to the front on hardstanding.
 
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and characterised by a mixture of two storey
dwellings and bungalows.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The applicant is seeking planning permission for the retention of an outbuilding in the rear garden.
 
It has been confirmed by the applicant that the building is currently being used to provide a family
recreation and activity space. A site visit has been conducted, which included an internal
inspection of the outbuilding, to confirm that the outbuilding is being used for recreational activities
ancillary to the main house.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

APPLICATION NO. P0528.17
WARD: Rainham & Wennington Date Received: 30th March 2017

Expiry Date: 25th May 2017
ADDRESS: 136 Wennington Road

RAINHAM

PROPOSAL: Retrospective planning permission for an outbuilding

DRAWING NO(S): Site Location Plan
136-01
Site Location Plan (Proposed)
136-02
136-03

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

ENF/99/17
-

Alleged unauthorised outbuilding

Page 2



 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Letters of notification were sent to neighbouring properties. A letter of objection was received from
a neighbouring resident.
 
The objector expressed concerns with regard to the loss of light and loss of view. The loss of light
is a material planning consideration, however, it should be noted that there is a clear distinction
between the loss of outlook and a loss of view. Loss of outlook arises from development taking
place in close proximity to existing development and introducing or significantly increasing a sense
of enclosure. Loss of outlook is a material planning consideration whereas the loss of a view,
which relates to what can be seen over much greater distances, is not.
 
The objector has also mentioned that the outbuilding together with the extensions to the house
would exceed 50% of the residential curtilage of the site, exceeding what is allowed under
'Permitted Development'. Details shown on the proposed block plan indicate the existing
extensions to the house and outbuilding to be covering 47% of the residential curtilage of the site.
However, it must be noted that the outbuilding is not 'Permitted Development' as the height of the
building exceeds 4 metres.
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

 

 
MAYORAL CIL IMPLICATIONS 
Not CIL liable.
 
STAFF COMMENTS 
Plans indicate the outbuilding to be set in at least 2 metres from the neighbouring boundaries and
including the extensions to the house does not cover more than 50% of the residential curtilage of
the site. Given these circumstances, the use and footprint of the buil
[...]
m renewable
energy sources which would be secured through a Power Purchase Agreement and would have an
approximate 20 year life.
 
It is proposed that the complete compound would be surrounded by a 2.4m palisade fence with
access to the site proposed via the existing access track which leads to the substation.  A new

APPLICATION NO. P0611.17
WARD: Upminster Date Received: 28th April 2017

Expiry Date: 23rd June 2017
ADDRESS: Clay Tye Farm

Clay Tye Road
UPMINSTER

PROPOSAL: Proposed energy storage facility to provide energy balancing services to
the National Grid

DRAWING NO(S): Location Plan - Red Line
Block Plan
General Arrangement - Battery Container Layout (Rev C)
Landscape Strategy (Sheet 1 of 3) - EDP3953/04a
Landscape Strategy (Sheet 2 of 3) - EDP3953/04a
Landscape Strategy (Sheet 3 of 3) - EDP3953/04a

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 7



section of track into the site would be required to facilitate direct access.
 
In respect of need, it has been suggested that with the closure of thermal generation plants, the
National Grid is experiencing a reduction in system inertia - which will continue as more fossil fuel
powered generation capacity is retired.  At the same time, high volumes of intermittent renewable
generation (wind and solar) have been installed.  Mindful of the intermittent nature of renewable
generation, the National Grid procures a range of grid balancing services from third parties to help
them manage the supply and demand of electricity across the network and ensure constant power
supplies for all electricity users.  The proposed facility would be one of the aforementioned
balancing services.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
CPRE - No comments received
 
EDF Energy - No comments received
 
Environment Agency - No comments received
 
Havering Friends of the Earth - No comments received
 
Highway Authority - No object
[...]
is adjoined to the east and west by uniquely designed detached dwellings of varying
scales.
 
The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt and the Havering Ridge Area of Special Character.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
Planning permission is sought for a loft conversion which will form an additional bedroom.  The
works will involve a gabling of an existing hip end roof and the construction of a new rear dormer
window.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Letters were sent to 14 neighbouring properties. No objections were received.
 
Environmental health - no objections.
 
Highways - no objections.
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 

APPLICATION NO. P0687.17
WARD: Havering Park Date Received: 23rd April 2017

Expiry Date: 17th July 2017
ADDRESS: 16 Kiln Wood Lane

Havering-atte-Bower
ROMFORD

PROPOSAL: Loft conversion to form additional bedroom

DRAWING NO(S): D5018/PA/02D
D5018/PA/01

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

P1883.05 - Raising roof to form first floor and single storey rear infill extension
Apprv with cons 18-11-2005

LDF
CP14 - Green Belt
CP17 - Design
DC33 - Car Parking

Page 19



 

 

 
MAYORAL CIL IMPLICATIONS 
Not CIL liable
 
STAFF COMMENTS 
The main issues arising from this application are:
 
 - Whether the proposal would constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt after
considering the National Planning Policy Framework and any relevant development plan policies.
 - The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt.
 - Whether any harm arising would be sufficiently outweighed by other considerations or
circumstances which would justify the proposal.
- Issues relating to amenity and design.
 
PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
The application site is situated within the Metropolitan Green Belt, where Policy DC45 applies.
 
Policy DC45 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD states that
extensions, alteratio
[...]
. SC32 (Accordance with plans)
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete
accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one of this decision notice).

Reason:-

The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the development is
carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the details approved, since the
development would not necessarily be acceptable if partly carried out or carried out
differently in any degree from the details submitted.  Also, in order that the development
accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61.

INFORMATIVES

1. Approval - No negotiation required
Statement Required by Article 31 (cc) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management) Order 2010: No significant problems were identified during the consideration of
the application, and therefore it has been determined in accordance with paragraphs 186-187
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 22



 
 

   REGULATORY     REPORT 
   SERVICES  
 COMMITTEE  

 
13 July 2017 

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward:  
 

P2036.16 - 2 Brooklands Road, Romford  
 
Erection of a 2 storey apartment building 
to provide 8no. 2 bedroom flats and 
associated vehicular access, drainage 
works, landscaping and car parking for 10 
vehicles and demolition of all existing 
buildings (Application received 20 
December 2016) 
 
Brooklands 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore 
Director of Neighbourhoods 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

David Alabi 
Senior Planning Officer  
David.alabi@havering.gov.uk 
01708 431738  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework  
The London Plan  
National Planning Policy Framework  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:David.alabi@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of all existing buildings on site and construction 
of a 2 storey building to provide 8 two bedroom flats and associated vehicular 
access, drainage works, landscaping and car parking for 10 vehicles.   
 
The proposal is considered acceptable and it is recommended that planning 
permission be granted subject to relevant conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the proposed development is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. 
The applicable fee is based on an internal gross floor area of 382.4m²  which, at 
£20 per m², equates to a Mayoral CIL payment of £7,648 (subject to indexation).  
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant, by 13 November 2017, entering into a legal agreement subject to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure 
the following obligations. In the event that agreement is not completed by such 
date the item shall be returned to the committee for reconsideration.   
 
• A financial contribution of £48,000 to be used for educational purposes   
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council.
[...]
nd access to the site is currently provided along a 

driveway to the south of No. 4 Brooklands Road. 
 
1.3 The character of the immediate locality consists of predominantly 2-storey 

terraced dwellings with the exception of flats to the northeast of the site. 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings on 

the site and the erection a 2 storey building to provide 8 no. 2-bedroom flats. 
 
2.2 Amenity space provision is in the form of a 109m² communal amenity area 

to the rear of the proposed building. 
 

Page 30

https://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Services/Street-names-and-numbering.aspx


 
 
 

 

2.3 On-site parking will be provided for 10 no. vehicles to the front of the 
proposed building. Access to the property would be gained via an existing 
access drive off Brooklands Road. 

 
2.4 Refuse storage would be provided in the south-western part of the site 

approximately 30m from Brooklands Road. Secure cycle storage providing 8 
storage spaces for cycles is proposed in an outbuilding in the rear of the 
site. 

 
3. Relevant History 
 
3.1 Enforcement notice served on 23 March 1972 as the site was used for the 
  parking, storage, display, preparation for sale and sale of motor vehicles, 

without the grant of consent. The notice came into effect on 21 April 1973 
(date of appeal decision) and required the occupier to within 3 months to 
discontinue the use of the said building and land for the parking, storage, 
display, preparation for sale and sale of motor vehicles; to remove from the 
site any apparatus and equipment, including motor vehicles introduce upon 
the site, in connection with these unauthorised uses, and to restore the site 
to its former condition before development took place 

 
3.2 ENF/430/13/ - Alleged unauthorised car repairs in the street - Determined 

that it was not expedient to enforce given the amount of time that had 
elapsed. 

 
3.3 ENF/502/15 - Alleged unauthorised car sales and repairs - Activity has been 

determined to be on-going for more than 14 years and considered immune 
to enforcement. 

 
3.4 In August 2016, planning permission was refused for the erection of an 

apartment building to provide 10 no. 2 bedroom flats and associated 
vehicular access, drainage works and landscaping, reference P1652.15.  A 
subsequent appeal was dismissed.   

 
3.5 In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector made clear that the principle of 

development was acceptable and that the proposal would not harm the 
character and appearance of the area, would not lead to a loss of privacy 
and would make adequate provision for education. However, the Inspector 
considered it would result in substantial harm to outlook for existing 
occupiers in Brooklands Road.  

 
3.6 The proposal differs from the previous scheme as follows: 
 

 The two flats in the roof-space previously proposed  have been omitted 
from the proposal 

 The overall height of the building has been reduced from 2 1/2 to 2 
storeys  

 The maximum ridge height has been reduced by 1.3m 

Page 31



 
 
 

 

 The reduction in the number of units has enabled the inclusion of two 
visitor car parking spaces  
 

4. Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 Councillor Robert Benham objects to the proposal for the following reasons: 

overdevelopment, cramped, lack of parking and amenity space, not in 
keeping with the local area and poor design  

 
4.2 Neighbour notification letters were sent to 74 properties and 11 letters of 

objection were received raising the following concerns.  
 

- Insufficient parking  
- the road is too small for the plan  
- no access for fire vehicles out  
- out of keeping  
- loss of privacy  
- loss of light 
- increased noise  
- overbearing  
- the building is too close to neighbouring dwellings  
- bins will increase risk of vermin  
- bats have been seen in the area  

 
Response to concerns raised: 

 
4.3 The main issues of concern relating
[...]
ing 
Inspector. The impact of the proposal on the amenity of the neighbouring 
residents is considered acceptable. The proposal relates satisfactorily to the 
surrounding area and car parking and access arrangements are considered 
appropriate. The proposal is considered acceptable in all other respects.  

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Financial contributions will be sought through the legal agreement.    
  
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Legal resources will be required to prepare and complete the S106 legal 
agreement. The S106 contribution is lawfully required to mitigate the harm of the 
development, and comply with the Council’s planning policies. Officers are satisfied 
that the contribution required is compliant with the statutory tests set out in the CIL 
Regulations relations to planning obligations. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 

Page 39



 
 
 

 

 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, updated drawings and supporting statements received on 
received on 21 December 2016 and 8 May 2016.  

 

Page 40



 

 
REGULATORY SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
13 July 2017 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward:  

P1812.16: 226-232 Main Road, Romford 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a 3 storey building, plus 
active roof space, mixed use 
development compromising of 5 no. 
ground floor commercial units and 9 
no. residential apartments with 
associated parking, servicing open 
space, landscaping, utilities and 
infrastructure. (Application received 10 
November 2016) 
  
Squirrels Heath 

 
SLT Lead: 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Steve Moore  
Director of Neighbourhoods  
Stefan Kukula 
Principal Development Management 
Officer 
stefan.kukula@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432655 

 
Policy context: 
 
 

 
Local Development Framework 
The London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
  

Financial summary: 
 
 
 

None 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 

Communities making Havering      [X] 

Places making Havering       [X] 

Opportunities making Havering      [X] 

Connections making Havering     [X] 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stefan.kukula@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a three- 
storey mixed use building, comprising of 3no. ground floor commercial units and 
8no. residential apartments in the upper floors.. 
 
It raises considerations in relation to the impact on the special character and 
appearance of the Gidea Park Conservation Area, the impact on the residential 
amenity of the future occupants and of neighbouring residents, and parking and 
access.  
 
On balance the proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects 
and it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions 
and the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That it be noted that proposed development is liable for the Mayors Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on 237 square metres of new gross internal floor space. 
The proposal would therefore give rise to the requirement of £4,740 Mayoral CIL 
payment (subject to indexation).  
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant, by 13 January 2018, entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following obligations. In the event that the Section 106 agreement is not completed 
by such date the item shall be returned to the committee for reconsideration: 
 
• A financial contribution of £48,000 to be used for educational purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all 
[...]
e Street Naming and Numbering process may also be required for 
the connection of utilities. For further details on how to apply for registration 
see:  
 
https://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Services/Street-names-and-
numbering.aspx 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1  The application relates to the premises at 226-232 Main Road, Romford. 

The site is occupied by Gidea Park Motors and comprises a car servicing 
workshop and repair building, with a car sales forecourt to the front. To the 
rear the site backs onto residential accommodation at Crossways and Gidea 
Lodge.   

 
1.2 The site is located within the Gidea Park Conservation Area and the 

premises forms part of the fringe area of the Main Road Major District 
Centre.  

 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The application is seeking planning permission for the demolition of the 

existing buildings and erection of a three-storey mixed use building, 
comprising of 3no. ground floor commercial units and 8no. residential 
apartments in the upper floors. The accommodation would comprise 2no. 
one bedroom units and 6no. two-bedroom units.   

 
2.2 The proposed building would be set back from Main Road, but forward of 

the building line of the existing building. The layout would retain much of the 
front forecourt arrangement. To the rear the building would be set some 8.3 
metres off the closest point of the rear boundary.  

 
2.3  The existing access point from Main Road would be retained with an 

additional dropped kerb arrangement installed adjacent to No.224. The 
proposal would incorporate an undercroft vehicle access arrangement 

Page 52

https://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Services/Street-names-and-numbering.aspx
https://www.havering.gov.uk/Pages/Services/Street-names-and-numbering.aspx


 
 
 

through the centre of the building leading out to a rear car park. The 
proposal would provide a total of 9no. residents car parking spaces located 
to the rear of the site and a further 3no. customer parking bays in the 
forecourt area to the front to serve the three ground floor commercial units. 

 
2.4 A communal resident‟s refuse store would be positioned to the rear of the 

site and a separate commercial waste store located at the front of the 
building.  

 
 
3. Relevant History 
 
3.1 No recent relevant planning history relating to the site.  
 
 
4. Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 Notification letters were sent to 48 properties and some 292 representations 

have been received.  
 
4.2 The Council has also been in receipt of several different signed pro-forma 

documents, which include: 
 
 - A pro-forma signed by some 717 persons stating their support for retaining 

the car servicing business at the site.    
 
 - A pro-forma which sets out an objection to the development on the 

grounds that it would represent a significant overdevelopment of the site has 
been signed by 72 people.  

 
 - A pro-forma stating that „we prefer that there is no residential development 

on the site occupied by Gidea Park Motors‟ has been signed by 7 people.   
 
4.3 The individual representations can be summarised as follows:  
 
 - Loss of the established car repair garage business which provides a 

service to the local community. 
 - Exacerbate existing acute parking and traffic problems in the area. 
 - Insufficient car parking provision for the proposed commercial units and 

residential flats.  
 - Overdevelopment of the site and an unsuitable location for additional flats. 
 - The appearance of the development is not in keeping with the area and 

would be harmful to the streetscene and conservation area. 
 - The design, height, bulk and massing of the development is inappropriate 

and would detract from the special character of the conservation area and 
locally listed buildings.   

 - Additional commercial units are not needed in this location. 
 - Loss of privacy and overlooking to neighbouring residential properties. 
 - Inadequate waste

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 July 2017 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace, 
Michael White, Roger Westwood and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and +Nic Dodin 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) and Linda Hawthorn 
 

UKIP Group 
 

+John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Reg 
Whitney and Phil Martin. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Carol Smith (Philippa Crowder), Councillor Nic 
Dodin (for Reg Whitney) and Councillor John Glanville (for Phil Martin). 
 
Councillors Frederick Thompson and Viddy Persaud were also present for parts of 
the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
284 P1812.16 - 226-232 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD  

 
The proposal before Members was for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and erection of a three-storey mixed use building, comprising of 
three ground floor commercial units and eight residential apartments in the 
upper floors. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 
2017 

 

 

 

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that a three-storey building would have a harmful 
impact on the character and appearance of the conservation area due to its 
prominent location, height, bulk and mass, and would be a visually intrusive 
feature in the streetscene. The objector also commented that the proposal 
contravened the Highways Act and Traffic Management Act due to 
obstruction and congestion. The objector concluded by commenting that 
there had been over a thousand objections to the proposal and not one 
recorded supporter. 
 
In response the applicant commented that the proposal was for eight 
residential units and not nine as had been quoted in some places. The 
applicant also commented that there was a family history relating to the 
premises and that the proposed residential units would be for future 
generations of the family. The applicant concluded by commenting that 
there were alternative car servicing providers within a short distance of the 
premises and that the submitted plans were correct and matched what was 
quoted in the officer’s report. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Thompson commented that he had visited the site and confirmed 
to his own satisfaction that the height of the Capstick Dale property seemed 
to be exaggerated in the plans and stood only 4.04 to 4.05 metres high in 
the adjoining flank wall just under the eaves. Councillor Thompson also 
commented that the proposed development would be out of keeping with 
the streetscene especially when compared to neighbouring buildings which 
were of a smaller nature. Councillor Thompson concluded by commenting 
that the proposal by bringing forward the building line in front of what was 
already there would contribute towards the bulk and massing of the building 
which would be unacceptable. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification of the 
proposal’s dimensions and those of the neighbouring properties and also 
how close the proposed development would be to Gidea Lodge. 
 
Members also discussed the need for more homes in the borough but 
agreed that they shouldn’t be built at any cost and that the proposed 
development would not sit comfortably in the streetscene and would harm 
the conservation area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however, 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. Impact of the proposals upon the Gidea Park Conservation Area. 
2. Lack of infrastructure contribution towards education provision. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 
2017 

 

 

 

285 P2036.16 - 2 BROOKLANDS ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The proposal before Members was for the demolition of all existing buildings 
on site and the construction of a two-storey building to provide eight two-
bedroom flats and associated vehicular access, drainage works, 
landscaping and car parking for ten vehicles.   
 
Members noted that a previous planning permission in August 2016 had 
been refused and a subsequent appeal to the Planning Inspectorate had 
been dismissed. The proposal before Members varied from the previous 
application. 
 
Members also noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Robert Benham for the following reasons. The proposal was an 
overdevelopment of the site, cramped, lack of parking and amenity space, 
not in keeping with the local area and poor design. 
 
Due to another commitment Councillor Benham was unable to address the 
Committee and had asked his fellow ward Councillor, Councillor Viddy 
Persaud, to speak on his behalf to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Persaud commented that the proposal was an overdevelopment 
of the site, cramped and would lead to a loss of light to neighbouring 
properties. Councillor Persaud also commented that the proposal was a 
back land development and that one of the current buildings on the site and 
the hardstanding had been built without planning permission. Councillor 
Persaud concluded by commenting that the proposal would lead to a loss of 
privacy to neighbouring properties by overlooking existing gardens, 
shortage of parking and narrow access/egress arrangements. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification on Highways 
objections and the enforcement history of the site. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 10 votes to 1 it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. Impact of the proposals upon outlook. By reason of height, bulk, 

design, scale and position the proposal would create an intrusive and 
overbearing development out of character with locality and harmful to 
amenity of neighbouring properties' outlook, privacy and rear garden 
enjoyment. 

2. Lack of infrastructure contribution towards education provision. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Misir voted against the resolution. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 July 
2017 

 

 

 

286 P0528.17 - 136 WENNINGTON ROAD, RAINHAM - RETROSPECTIVE 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR AN OUTBUILDING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

287 P0611.17 - CLAY TYE FARM, CLAY TYE ROAD, UPMINSTER - 
PROPOSED ENERGY STORAGE FACILITY TO PROVIDE ENERGY 
BALANCING SERVICES TO THE NATIONAL GRID  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

288 P0687.17 - 16 KILN WOOD LANE, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER, 
ROMFORD - LOFT CONVERSION TO FORM AN ADDITIONAL 
BEDROOM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


